ORDINANCE NO. 98-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON ADOPTING A NEW SECTION 2.04.030 TO AUTHORIZE THE VICE MAYOR OR MAYOR PRO TEMPORE TO PERFORM THE OFFICIAL DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS OF THE MAYOR IN THE EVENT OF HIS/HER ABSENCE OR INABILITY TO ACT

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 2.04.030, regarding Improper conduct at meetings, is hereby numbered to Section 2.04.040, and a new Section 2.04.030 is hereby added to read as follows:

Section 2.04.030 Duties of Mayor, Vice Mayor, and Mayor Pro Tempore

The Mayor shall preside at City Council meetings, sign ordinances and resolutions adopted by the City Council, and perform other functions of a mayor of general law city as required by state law and City ordinances and resolutions. If the Mayor is for any reason absent from an official function, or is unable to perform his/her official duties, the Vice Mayor or Mayor Pro Tempore may perform the official duties of the Mayor until the Mayor returns or is able to act.

<u>Section 2</u>. The subsequent provisions of Chapter 2.04 of the American Canyon Municipal Code shall be renumbered as follows:

Former Section 2.04.040 shall be renumbered to Section 2.04.050.

Former Section 2.04.050 shall be renumbered to Section 2.04.060.

Former Section 2.04.060 shall be renumbered to Section 2.04.070.

Former Section 2.04.070 shall be renumbered to Section 2.04.080.

Former Section 2.04.080 shall be renumbered to Section 2.04.090.

Former Section 2.04.090 shall be renumbered to Section 2.04.100.

Former Section 2.04.100 shall be renumbered to Section 2.04.110.

Section 3. Severability. This Ordinance shall be liberally construed to achieve its purposes and to preserve its validity. If any provision or clause of this Chapter, or application thereof to any person or circumstances, is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without application of the invalid provision. To this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and to have independent validity.

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. Section 4.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 4th day of June, 1998 and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 17 th day of June, 1998 by the following vote:

Cypher, Maples, Colcleaser, Anderson, Kudrna AYES:

NOES: None

None **ABSTAIN:**

ABSEN'I: None

Poger Cypler oger Cypher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mark Joseph. City

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William S. Mr

William D. Ross, City Attorney